environmental benefits through low-carbon electricity;

 The Group has demonstrated that it regularly assesses opportunities for improvement and devises

actions plans and initiatives to mitigate negative environmental and social impacts from its operations,

in addition to carrying out sustainability impact assessments of development projects and identifying

adequate mitigation actions;

 The Group has internal tracking systems in place to trace the proceeds from the Notes and ensure they

are fully allocated to Eligible Green Projects; and

 The Group will include a dedicated section on the Notes in its annual report that will comprise a

description of projects and the value of the proceeds invested under each Eligible Green Project, as

well as the associated qualitative and quantitative environmental impacts.

19

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated cash, total indebtedness and total capitalization as of

June 30, 2015: (i) on a historical basis, and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes in this offering

and the application of the proceeds therefrom. The historical consolidated financial information has been

derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of LM Group Holding A/S as of June 30, 2015

incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

 As of June 30, 2015

 Historical
As Adjusted for

issue of the Notes

 (in EUR millions)

Cash and cash equivalents
(1)

 .....  44.0 91.0
(2)

Loans and borrowings

Existing Notes .....  130.0 130.0

Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility .....  14.5 14.5

Notes offered hereby .....  - 50.0
(2)

Finance leases .....  0.3 0.3

Other loans.....  3.5 3.5

Total borrowings.....  148.3 198.3

Total equity
(3)

 .....  397.8 397.8

Total capitalization
(4)

 .....  546.1 596.1

(1) Gross cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and in hand and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or

less.

(2) Calculated using the European Central Bank’s Daily Setting Rate as of September 29, 2015

(3) Relates to the Group’s share capital comprising ordinary shares, other reserves and retained earnings.

(4) Total capitalization is total borrowings plus total equity.

20

OVERVIEW

The following overview is an introduction to the Prospectus and contains basic information about the Notes. It

is not intended to be complete and it is subject to important limitations and exceptions. Any decision to invest in

the Notes must be based on a consideration of the Prospectus as a whole. For a more complete understanding of

the Notes, including certain definitions of terms used in this summary, see “Terms and Conditions of the Notes.”